

69738-2

69738-2

No. 69738-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

JULIE WARE,

Appellant,

v.

JESSE NELSON,

Respondent.

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUL 29 PM 4:23

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Hollis R. Hill

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Law Office of David S. Marshall
David S. Marshall, WSBA 11716
Kristina L. Selset, WSBA 22077
1001 Fourth Avenue, Floor 44
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 826-1400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. History of relationship between Nelson and Ware leading up to October 13, 2012.	3
B. Nelson’s version of events of October 13, 2012.	10
C. Ware’s version of events of October 13, 2012.	12
D. Allegations made with regard to November 9, 2012, court appearance.	17
ARGUMENT	21
A. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Are Reviewed For Substantial Evidence.	21
B. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Are Owed Even More Deference When The Case Turns On The Credibility Of Witnesses.	27
C. The Lack Of Direct Rebuttal of Ware’s Testimony That She Was Previously Sexually Assaulted Does Not Compel The Fact Finder To Accept Those Allegations As True.	29
D. The Allegation That Nelson Sexually Assaulted Ware On October 13, 2012, Is Not A Collateral Matter	31
E. The Trial Court’s Decision Was Not Based On Evidence That The Parties Had Some Consensual Sexual Contact, But Rather Ware’s Lack Of Credibility In Denying That Any Consensual Contact Occurred.....	32
F. The Trial Court Is Permitted To Rely On Hearsay In Determining Whether Ware Has Met Her Burden Of Proof.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<u>Amend v. Bell</u> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138 (1977)	31
<u>Bland v. Mentor</u> , 63 Wn.2d 150, 385 P.2d 727 (1963).....	25
<u>Endicott v. Saul</u> , 142 Wn. App. 899,176 P.3d 560 (2008)	22, 24, 26
<u>Franklin County Sheriff’s Office v. Sellers</u> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	22
<u>Hecker v. Cortinas</u> , 110 Wn. App. 865, 43 P.3d 50 (2002).....	21
<u>Heller v. McClure & Sons, Inc.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 333, 963 P.2d 923 (1998).....	26
<u>In Re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</u> , 140 Wn. App. 802, 167 P.3d 599 (2007).....	24
<u>In re Marriage of Rideout</u> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	23, 27
<u>In Re Marriage of Stewart</u> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006)	22
<u>Morse v. Antonellis</u> , 149 Wn.2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003)	26
<u>State v. Head</u> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	28
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</u> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	22
<u>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards</u> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959).....	23
<u>Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund v. City of Seattle</u> , 113 Wn. App. 34, 52 P.3d 522 (2002).....	23

Federal Cases

<u>Ambassador Hotel Co. v. Wei-Chuan Investment</u> , 189 F.3d 1017, 1024 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564, 574, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985).....	23, 24, 26

<u>Carr v. Yokohama Specie Bank, Ltd., of San Francisco</u> , 200 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1952).....	25
<u>Grace Bros. v. Comm’r of the Internal Revenue</u> , 173 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1949).....	30
<u>Huff v. City of Burbank</u> , 632 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<u>Krist v. Kolombos Rest. Inc.</u> , 688 F.3d 89, 95 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	23
<u>Madden v. Chattanooga City Wide Service Dept.</u> , 549 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<u>Overby v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</u> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<u>Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</u> , 866 F.2d 288, 233 (7th Cir. 1988).....	23
<u>Ruby v. American Airlines, Inc.</u> , 329 F.2d 11 (2nd Cir. 1964).....	25
<u>United States v. Cruz-Mendez</u> , 467 F.3d 1260, 1265 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<u>Zack v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 291 F.3d 407 (2002).....	24, 25

Statutes

Chapter 7.90 RCW.....	21
-----------------------	----

Court Rules

CR 52.....	21
ER 1101(c)(4).....	34
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 52(a)(6).....	22

Other

9C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2586 (3d ed. 2008).....	30
